

Asian Granito India Limited

August 28, 2018

Summary of Rated Instrument:

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Outstanding
Long-term Fund-based Term Loan	24.00	24.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
Long-term Fund-based Cash Credit	200.00	200.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
Unallocated Limits	17.16	17.16	[ICRA]A (Stable)
Short-term Non-fund-based limits	70.84	70.84	[ICRA]A1
Total	312.00	312.00	

Material Event

Asian Granito India Limited (AGL) has announced its quarterly results on August 13, 2018. At consolidated levels, AGL reported steady revenue growth of ~6% from Rs. 225.7 crore in Q1FY2018 to Rs. 238.7 crore in Q1FY2019, driven by healthy volume growth of ~23%. Realisations however, declined by ~12%, following increase in competition with large capacity addition (~100 new units in Morbi region) in the last two fiscals. Operating profitability witnessed a significant decline from ~13.1% in Q1FY2018 to ~8.7% in Q1FY2019, because of decline in realisations, increase in fuel cost and sharp increase in employee cost. Correspondingly, the PAT margins also declined to 2.2% Q1 FY2019 from 4.5% in Q1 FY2018.

Impact of the Material Event

The ratings remain unchanged at the earlier rating of [ICRA]A (Stable) and [ICRA]A1 as ICRA expects the margins to recover from the current levels in the coming quarters, owing to sustained volume growth, the price hike of ~5% by the company across all product segments w.e.f. July 01, 2018 and the cost control measures adopted by the company to reduce other direct/indirect expenses.

Further, the ratings continue to factor in AGL's strong brand presence and established market position in the domestic tiles industry, wide product range and healthy financial risk profile, marked by comfortable capital structure and debt coverage indicators and adequate liquidity position. The ratings are, however, constrained by the highly competitive nature of the tile industry marked by the presence of large organised players as well as numerous small scale tile manufacturers, cyclicity associated with the real estate sector and the working capital intensive nature of the company's operations. Going forward, the company's ability to expand and stabilize its operating margins, scale up its business while also maintaining its comfortable capital structure and debt protection metrics would remain key rating sensitivities.

The previous detailed rating rationale is available on the following link: [Click here](#)

ANALYST CONTACTS

Mr. K.Ravichandran

+91-44-4596-4301

ravichandran@icraindia.com

Ankit Patel

+91 079 4027 1509

ankit.patel@icraindia.com

Sanket Thakkar

+91 79 4027 1528

sanket.thakkar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents